
1

Known D escendants of

MARTHA ALFORD STOVALL

1820 LA - 1860 MS

         This is an "as is" version of a work in progress.  It is known to be incomplete and
probably contains some error.  Expect to see some temporary work notes.  The 6th and 7th

generations were removed in an e ffort to protect the privacy of most of the living.  Please
report corrections, add itions, etc. to alford_associa tion@sbcglobal.ne t.

1. Martha Alford #1208 b. about 1820, Washington Parish, LA, (daughter of Jacob Alford #25 and
Frankie Seaborn #26) m. Nov 25 1839, William J. Stovall, Sr. #1216, b. Nov 11 1818, Tennessee ?,
d. about 1876, buried: Stovall Cemetery, Marion Co., MS.  Martha died about 1860, buried: Stovall
Cemetery, Marion Co., MS.

William: Bud Ellzey provided all the data on William and his descendants.
Children:

  2. i Martha Stovall #14984 b. Feb 13 1839.
 + 3. ii Mary Stovall #14985 b. Nov 20 1840.
  4. iii Nancy Carolina Stovall #14986 b. Dec 31 1841.
  5. iv Emeline Stovall #14987 b. Apr 22 1843.
  6. v Francis Stovall #14988 b. Jul  1 1845.
 + 7. vi William J. Stovall, Jr. #14989 b. Jun  6 1849.
  8. vii Myra Elizabeth Stovall #14990 b. Mar 30 1853.
 + 9. viii Warren H. Stovall #14991 b. May 24 1857.
  10. ix John T. Stovall #14992 b. Sep  3 1861.

Second Generation

3. Mary Stovall #14985 (1.Martha1) b. Nov 20 1840, m. Jesse Crawford Davis #14993, b. Mar 15
1838, d. Jan 26 1916, Darbun, Walthall County, Mississippi, buried: Sartinville Cemetery, Walthall
Co. MS.  Mary died Oct 17 1917, Jayess, Lawrence Co., MS, buried: Sartinville Cemetery, Walthall
Co. MS.

Children:
 + 11. i Myra Malissa Davis #14994 b. Aug 27 1859.

7. William J. Stovall, Jr. #14989 (1.Martha1) b. Jun  6 1849, m. L. C. Stovall #14995.
L.: [Bud's note says: "L. C. ? (md a Stovall)'

Children:
  12. i Clara B. Stovall #14996 b. May 29 1873, d. Aug 26 1873, buried: Stovall Cemetery,

Marion Co., MS.
  13. ii Edna C. Stovall #14997 b. Jul 20 1876, d. Jul 20 1878, buried: Stovall Cemetery,

Marion Co., MS.

9. Warren H. Stovall #14991 (1.Martha1) b. May 24 1857, m. Ella C. Sartin #14998, b. Dec 19 1870,
d. Mar  4 1920, buried: Charlie Duncan Cem., Walthall Co. MS.

Children:
  14. i Bessie Stovall #14999 b. Nov 10 1882.



2

Third Generation

11. Myra Malissa Davis #14994 (3.Mary2, 1.Martha1) b. Aug 27 1859, Mississippi, m. Sep 23 1877, in
Pike Co., MS, John Ira Ellzey #17769, b. abt Jan  1 1856, Magee's Creek, Mississippi, d. Mar  1
1935, Mississippi.  Myra died Sep 13 1950, Mississippi.

Children:
  15. i Jessie Franklin Ellzey #18322 b. Nov  3 1878, Pike Co., MS, m. May 11 1905, Olga

Julia Clower #23177, b. Sep 24 1883, d. Aug 10 1971, buried: Woodlawn Cem.,
Columbia, MS.  Jessie died Jun 30 1950, Mississippi, buried: Sartinville Cemetery,
Walthall Co. MS.

 + 16. ii Myra Elizabeth Ellzey #18323 b. Jan 30 1880.
  17. iii Hiram Dewitt Ellzey #18324 b. May  8 1881, Pike Co., MS, m. Aug 1911, Maxie

Rogers #23178.
 + 18. iv Martha "Mattie" Adona Ellzey #18325 b. Mar 29 1883.
  19. v John William Ellzey #18326 b. Aug 27 1884, Pike Co., MS, m. Nov 11 1909, Lillian

Willoughby #18360.
  20. vi Mary "Mollie" V Ellzey #18327 b. Aug 5 1886, Darbun, Pike Co., MS, d. May 14

1890, Pike Co., MS, buried: Stovall Cemetery, Marion Co., MS.
  21. vii Louis Alexander Ellzey #18328 b. Nov 13 1888, Darbun, Pike Co., MS, d. May 24

1890, buried: Stovall Cemetery, Marion Co., MS.
  22. viii Ola Lee Ellzey #18329 b. Sep  6 1890, Pike Co., MS, m. Jun 22 1928, Sherrod J. Lee

#23179, d. Wesson, Copiah Co., MS.  Ola died Wesson, Copiah Co., MS.
 + 23. ix Murray D. Ellzey #18054 b. Jul 31 1896.
  24. x Etta M. Ellzey #18330 b. Nov 10 1898, Pike Co., MS, d. Jan  1 1916, Pike Co., MS,

buried: Sartinville Cemetery, Walthall Co. MS.
 + 25. xi Nina Malissa Ellzey #18331 b. Jul 20 1901.

Fourth Generation

16. Myra Elizabeth Ellzey #18323 (11.Myra3, 3.Mary2, 1.Martha1) b. Jan 30 1880, Pike Co., MS, m.
Apr 15 1896, in Pike Co., MS, George Briley Richmond #18332, b. Feb 4 1872, Pike Co., MS, d.
Apr 26 1936, Walthall Co., MS, buried: Elliott Cemetery, Tylertown, MS.  Myra died Oct  2 1959,
Walthall Co., MS, buried: Elliott Cemetery, Tylertown, MS.

Children:
 + 26. i Homer Radford Richmond #18333 b. Jun  8 1897.
  27. ii Ruth Richmond #18334 b. Aug  9 1899, Pike Co., MS, m. Dec  7 1919, in Walthall

Co., MS, Richard Foil #18345, b. Oct 26 1891.  Ruth died Nov 16 1920, Walthall Co.,
MS, buried: Foil Cemetery, Walthall Co., MS.

 + 28. iii Carrie Richmond #18335 b. May 14 1900.
 + 29. iv Hadley Richmond #18336 b. Feb 10 1902.
  30. v Thomas Richmond #18337 b. Dec 14 1903, m. Mar 30 1930, in Marion Co., MS, Effie

Bracey #18346, b. May 28 1903, d. Jul 26 1987, buried: Kokomo Cemetery, Kokomo,
Marion Co., MS.  Thomas died Oct  2 1974, Marion Co., MS, buried: Kokomo
Cemetery, Kokomo, Marion Co., MS.

 + 31. vi George B. Richmond #18338 b. Dec 16 1905.
  32. vii Emily Richmond #18339 b. Feb  7 1907, m. 1933, in Jackson, Hinds Co., MS, John

Reagin #18347, b. Feb  2 1907.  Emily died Aug 26 1992, Brookhaven, Lincoln Co.,
MS, buried: Walthall Co., MS.



3

 + 33. viii Grace Richmond #18340 b. Nov  7 1910.
 + 34. ix J.D. Richmond #18341 b. Oct 31 1914.
 + 35. x Kathryn Richmond #18342 b. Dec 14 1917.
 + 36. xi Robert Richmond #18343 b. Dec 12 1919.
 + 37. xii Ray Ellzey Richmond #18344 b. Nov 23 1921.

18. Martha "Mattie" Adona Ellzey #18325 (11.Myra3, 3.Mary2, 1.Martha1) b. Mar 29 1883, Pike Co.,
MS, m. Wiley P. Stringer #18452, b. Aug 23 1877, d. Jan  4 1960.  Martha died Jan 12 1973,
buried: Tylertown Cemetery, Walthall Co., MS.

Children:
 + 38. i John Noah Stringer #18453 b. Aug 30 1910.

23. Murray D. Ellzey #18054 (11.Myra3, 3.Mary2, 1.Martha1) b. Jul 31 1896, Darbun, Pike Co., MS, m.
(1) Jul  3 1920, in Oak Park, Cook Co., IL, Athalene Marie Hayden #18361, b. Jan 25 1897,
Franklinville, Cattaraugas Co., NY, d. Jan 17 1963, Winter Park, Orange Co., FL, m. (2) May __
1963, in Winter Park, Orange Co., FL, Edith Mae Breland #18055, b. Sep  1 1915, Tylertown,
Walthall Co., MS, (daughter of Lieutillus Breland #18056 and Otera Lee May #18057) d. Jul 20
1992, Crestview, Okaloosa Co., FL, buried: Crestview, Okaloosa Co., FL.  Murray died Aug 22
1986, Winter Park, Orange Co., FL, buried: Glen Haven Memorial Park, Orlando, FL.

Children by Athalene Marie Hayden:
  39. i J. Murray Ellzey #18363 b. Mar 28 1921, Jayess, Lawrence Co., MS, m. Feb  8 1940,

Helen Elizabeth Jaska #18366, b. Apr 17 1923, Le Roy, Coffee Co., KS.
 + 40. ii Fletcher Hayden "Bud" Ellzey #18364 b. Aug 26 1926.
  41. iii Richard D. Ellzey #18365 b. Dec  6 1933, Oak Park, Cook Co., IL, m. Oct  5 1957, in

Lancaster, Los Angeles Co., CA, Jean Ann Terese Byrne #18369, b. Jan 17 1934,
New York, NY.  Richard died Nov  6 1993, Phoenix, Maricopa Co., AZ, buried:
National Memorial Cem., Phoenix, AZ.

25. Nina Malissa Ellzey #18331 (11.Myra3, 3.Mary2, 1.Martha1) b. Jul 20 1901, Pike Co., MS, m. Jun
19 1924, Maurice Herman Wall #18362, b. Dec 10 1896, Peoria, Amite Co., MS, d. Jun 24 1976,
McComb, Pike Co., MS, buried: Hollywood Cemetery, McComb, Pike Co., MS.  Nina died Mar 20
1930, McComb, Pike Co., MS, buried: Hollywood Cemetery, McComb, Pike Co., MS.

Children:
  42. i Maurice Herman Wall, Jr. #23180.
  43. ii Infant Wall #23181.

Fifth Generation

26. Homer Radford Richmond #18333 (16.Myra4, 11.Myra3, 3.Mary2, 1.Martha1) b. Jun  8 1897, m.
Feb 14 1920, in New Orleans, Orleans Parish, LA, Anna Florence Radovich #18348, b. Sep 27
1874, Yugoslavia.  Homer died Mar 27 1930, Santos, Brazil.

Children:
 + 44. i Homer Radford Richmond, Jr. #23182 b. Dec 30 1921.
 + 45. ii James Briley Richmond, Sr. #23183 b. Jul 10 1925.

28. Carrie Richmond #18335 (16.Myra4, 11.Myra3, 3.Mary2, 1.Martha1) b. May 14 1900, Pike Co.,
MS, m. May 23 1926, in Lincoln Co., MS, James Journeay #18349, b. Feb 14 1885, d. Mar 10
1983, buried: Lincoln Co., MS.  Carrie died Jan  8 1988, Lincoln Co., MS, buried: Lincoln Co., MS.



4

Children:
 + 46. i Kathleen Journeay #23184 b. Oct 13 1927.
 + 47. ii Margie Faye Journeay #23185 b. Jun 9 1929.

29. Hadley Richmond #18336 (16.Myra4, 11.Myra3, 3.Mary2, 1.Martha1) b. Feb 10 1902, Pike Co., MS,
m. (1) Nov 29 1925, in Tylertown, Walthall Co., MS, Hazel Odeal Magee #18350, b. Oct  4 1905,
Pike Co., MS, d. Feb 16 1956, New Orleans, Orleans Parish, LA, buried: Tylertown, Walthall Co.,
MS, m. (2) Nov 27 1957, in New Orleans, Orleans Parish, LA, Sarah Christina #18351, d. Feb __
1958, buried: New Orleans, Orleans Parish, LA, m. (3) Aug 22 1959, in Walthall Co., MS, Myrtle
Franklin #18352, b. Nov 27 1905, Mathiston, Webster Co., MS, d. Mar 17 1988, buried: Walthall
Co., MS.  Hadley died Oct  5 1972, Baltimore, Baltimore Co., MD.

Children by Hazel Odeal Magee:
 + 48. i Immogene Richmond #23186 b. Feb 4 1927.

31. George B. Richmond #18338 (16.Myra4, 11.Myra3, 3.Mary2, 1.Martha1) b. Dec 16 1905, m. (1) Sep 
1 1931, in Walthall Co., MS, Elma Bracey #18353, b. Jul  7 1913, m. (2) Naomi Wright #18354. 
George died Dec 25 1975, buried: Mt. Sinai Cemetery, Marion Co., MS.

Children by Elma Bracey:
 + 49. i Georgia Faye Richmond #23187 b. Jun 26 1933.
 + 50. ii Carroll Lynn Richmond #23188 b. Nov 20 1938.

33. Grace Richmond #18340 (16.Myra4, 11.Myra3, 3.Mary2, 1.Martha1) b. Nov  7 1910, m. Dec 26
1940, in New Orleans, Orleans Parish, LA, Hugh Alphonzo Freeze #18355, d. Jun 20 1975, New
Orleans, Orleans Parish, LA.

Children:
 + 51. i Hugh Alphonzo Freeze, Jr. #23189 b. Aug 26 1942.

34. J.D. Richmond #18341 (16.Myra4, 11.Myra3, 3.Mary2, 1.Martha1) b. Oct 31 1914, Ramsey, St.
Tammany Parish, LA, m. Aug  3 1938, in Walthall Co., MS, Iris Conerly #18356, b. Nov  6 1914,
Darbun, Walthall Co., MS.

Children:
 + 52. i John Nelson Richmond #23190 b. Nov 29 1943.
 + 53. ii James Pope Richmond #23191 b. Nov 17 1945.
 + 54. iii Sylvia Kay Richmond #23192 b. Oct 9 1948.

35. Kathryn Richmond #18342 (16.Myra4, 11.Myra3, 3.Mary2, 1.Martha1) b. Dec 14 1917, Tylertown,
Walthall Co., MS, m. Sep  7 1945, in Biloxi, Harrison Co., MS, Eric Jacob Johanson #18357, b.
Jul 20 1915, Biloxi, Harrison Co., MS, d. Nov 23 1970, Biloxi, Harrison Co., MS, buried: Biloxi,
Harrison Co., MS.  Kathryn died Sep 29 1977, Biloxi, Harrison Co., MS, buried: Biloxi, Harrison
Co., MS.

Children:
 + 55. i Eric Jacob Johanson, Jr. #23193 b. Nov 13 1946.
 + 56. ii Thomas Ray Johanson #23194 b. Nov 19 1947.
 + 57. iii Ellen Alvin Johanson #23195 b. Oct 27 1953.

36. Robert Richmond #18343 (16.Myra4, 11.Myra3, 3.Mary2, 1.Martha1) b. Dec 12 1919, Walthall Co.,
MS, m. 1943, in Jackson, Hinds Co., MS, Ruby Nell Snodgrass #18358.  Robert died Nov 12 1968,
Hamilton, Hamilton Co., TX.



5

Children:
  58. i Linda Nell Richmond #23196 b. Aug 27 1944, Hamilton, Hamilton Co., TX, m. Jun 1

1967, Dennis Winthrop Norton #23256, b. Oct 16 1945.
 + 59. ii Virginia Claire Richmond #23197 b. Dec 23 1945.
  60. iii Infant Richmond #23198 b. Mar 12 1947, d. Mar 1947.
 + 61. iv Ward Briley Richmond #23199 b. Mar 3 1948.
 + 62. v Myra Richmond #23200 b. Apr 26 1951.

37. Ray Ellzey Richmond #18344 (16.Myra4, 11.Myra3, 3.Mary2, 1.Martha1) b. Nov 23 1921, Walthall
Co., MS, m. Nov 16 1942, in Tylertown, Walthall Co., MS, Alma Edwina Williams #18359, b. Jan
19 1926, Pike Co., MS.

Children:
 + 63. i Jimmy Ray Richmond #23201 b. Aug 7 1943.
  64. ii Earl Glenn Richmond #23202 b. Oct 17 1947, Tylertown, Walthall Co., MS, m. Aug

14 1981, in Bogalusa, Washington Parish, LA, Nancy Ann (Mitchell) McGehee
#23270, b. Aug 28 1949, San Antonio, Bexar Co., TX.

 + 65. iii Barbara Ann Richmond #23203 b. Aug 20 1949.

38. John Noah Stringer #18453 (18.Martha4, 11.Myra3, 3.Mary2, 1.Martha1) b. Aug 30 1910, Pike Co.,
MS, m. Jan 27 1935, in Pearl River Co., MS, Katie Dimple Harvey #18454, b. Jan  8 1915,
Walthall Co., MS.

Children:
 + 66. i Jo Nell Stringer #10315 b. Nov  5 1935.

40. Fletcher Hayden "Bud" Ellzey #18364 (23.Murray4, 11.Myra3, 3.Mary2, 1.Martha1) b. Aug 26
1926, Chicago, Cook Co., IL, m. (1) May  7 1950, in Topeka, Shawnee Co., KS, divorced, Donna
Joan Kilgore #18367, b. Topeka, Shawnee Co., KS, m. (2) Jun 30 1951, in Pascagoula, Jackson
Co., MS, Barbara Jean "Jeanne" Linebaugh #18368, b. Sep 14 1930, Lineville Wayne Co., IA. 
Bud is a charter member #0726 ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION and he has been
most helpful in the accumulation of information used in this genealogy.

Children by Barbara Jean "Jeanne" Linebaugh:
 + 67. i David Alan Ellzey Neal #18441 b. Nov 28 1949.
 + 68. ii Cherianne Dee Ellzey #18442 b. Oct 30 1951.
  69. iii Jon Edwin Ellzey #18443 b. Feb  8 1958, Brookley AFB, Mobile, AL, m. Jul  4 1993,

in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., CA, Gareth Lynn (McCoy) Cayce #18445, b. Jan
25 1942, Raymondville, Willacy Co., TX.

  70. iv Timothy J. Ellzey #18444 b. May 24 1965, Tinker AFB, Oklahoma City, OK.
 



6

INDEX

Alford, Jacob ........................................................................ 1

Alford, Martha ...................................................................... 1

Bracey, E ffie ........................................................................ 2

Bracey, Elma ........................................................................ 4

Breland, Edith Mae .............................................................. 3

Breland, Lieutillus ................................................................ 3

Byrne, Jean Ann T erese ........................................................ 3

Cayce, G areth Lynn (M cCoy) .............................................. 5

Christina, Sarah .................................................................... 4

Clower, O lga Julia ................................................................ 2

Conerly, Iris .......................................................................... 4

Davis, Jesse Crawford .......................................................... 1

Davis, Myra M alissa ......................................................... 1, 2

Ellzey, Cherianne Dee .......................................................... 5

El lzey,  Etta M. ...................................................................... 2

Ellzey, Fletcher Hayden "Bud" ........................................ 3, 5

Ellzey, Hira m Dewitt ............................................................ 2

Ellzey, J. Murray .................................................................. 3

Ellzey, Jessie F ranklin .......................................................... 2

Ellzey, John Ira ..................................................................... 2

Ellzey, John William ............................................................ 2

Ellzey, Jon E dwin ................................................................. 5

Ellzey, Louis Alexander ....................................................... 2

Ellzey, Martha "Mattie" Adona ........................................ 2, 3

Ellzey, Mary "Mollie" V ...................................................... 2

Ellzey, Murray D. ............................................................. 2, 3

Ellzey, M yra Elizabe th ......................................................... 2

Ellzey, Nina Ma lissa ......................................................... 2, 3

Ellzey, Ola Lee ..................................................................... 2

Ellzey, Richard D. ................................................................ 3

Ellzey, Timothy J. ................................................................ 5

Foil, Richard ......................................................................... 2

Franklin, M yrtle ................................................................... 4

Freeze, Hugh Alphonzo ........................................................ 4

Freeze, Hugh Alphonzo, Jr. .................................................. 4

Harvey, K atie Dimp le ........................................................... 5

Hayden , Athalene M arie ....................................................... 3

Jaska, He len Elizabe th .......................................................... 3

Johanso n, Ellen Alvin ........................................................... 4

Johanson, Eric Jacob ............................................................ 4

Johanson, Eric Jacob, Jr. ...................................................... 4

Johanson, Thomas Ray ......................................................... 4

Journeay, James .................................................................... 3

Journeay, Kathleen ............................................................... 4

Journeay, M argie Faye ......................................................... 4

Kilgore, Donna Joan ............................................................. 5

Lee, Sherrod J. ..................................................................... 2

Linebaugh, Barbara Jean "Jeanne" ....................................... 5

Magee, Hazel Odeal ............................................................. 4

May, Otera Lee ..................................................................... 3

McG ehee, Na ncy Ann (M itchell) ......................................... 5

Neal, David Alan Ellzey ....................................................... 5

Norton, Dennis Winthrop ..................................................... 5

Radovich, Anna Florence ..................................................... 3

Reagin, John ......................................................................... 2

Richmond, Barbara Ann ....................................................... 5

Richmo nd, Carrie ............................................................. 2, 3

Richmond, Carroll Lynn ....................................................... 4

Richmond, Earl Glenn .......................................................... 5

Richmo nd, Emily .................................................................. 2

Richmond, George B. ....................................................... 2, 4

Richmond, George Briley ..................................................... 2

Richmo nd, Geo rgia Faye ...................................................... 4

Richmond, Grace .............................................................. 3, 4

Richmond, Hadley ............................................................ 2, 4

Richmond, Homer Rad ford .............................................. 2, 3

Richmond, Homer Rad ford, Jr. ............................................ 3

Richmond, Immogene .......................................................... 4

Richmond, Infant .................................................................. 5

Richmond, J.D. ................................................................. 3, 4

Richmond, James Briley, Sr. ................................................ 3

Richmond, James Pope ......................................................... 4

Richmond, Jimmy Ray ......................................................... 5

Richmond, John Nelson ....................................................... 4

Richmo nd, Kathryn .......................................................... 3, 4

Richmo nd, Linda N ell .......................................................... 5

Richmond, Myra ................................................................... 5

Richmond, Ray Ellzey ...................................................... 3, 5

Richmond, Robert ............................................................ 3, 4

Richmo nd, Ruth .................................................................... 2

Richmond, Sylvia Kay .......................................................... 4

Richmond, Thomas .............................................................. 2

Richmond, Virginia Claire ................................................... 5

Richmond, Ward Briley ....................................................... 5

Rogers, M axie ...................................................................... 2

Sartin, Ella C. ....................................................................... 1

Seabor n, Frankie .................................................................. 1

Snodgra ss, Ruby N ell ........................................................... 4

Stovall, Be ssie ...................................................................... 1

Stovall, Clara B. ................................................................... 1

Stovall, Edna C. .................................................................... 1

Stovall, Emeline ................................................................... 1

Stovall, Fran cis ..................................................................... 1

Stovall , John T. .................................................................... 1

Stovall, L. C. ........................................................................ 1

Stovall, Martha ..................................................................... 1

Stovall, Mary ........................................................................ 1

Stovall, M yra Elizabe th ........................................................ 1

Stovall, Nancy Carolina ....................................................... 1

Stovall, Warren H. ................................................................ 1

Stovall, William J., Jr. .......................................................... 1

Stovall, William J., Sr. ......................................................... 1

Stringer, Jo N ell ................................................................... 5

Stringer, John Noah .......................................................... 3, 5

Stringer, Wiley P. ................................................................. 3

Wall, Infant .......................................................................... 3

Wall, Maurice Herman ......................................................... 3

Wall, Maurice Herman, Jr. ................................................... 3

Williams, Alma Edwina ....................................................... 5

Willoughby, Lillian .............................................................. 2



7

Wright, Naomi ...................................................................... 4


